

No. 17-1510

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT VEAL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Stephen M. Reba  
EMORY LAW SCHOOL  
Barton's Child Law and  
Policy Center  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30322

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

Kelsi Brown Corkran  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Hannah Garden-Monheit  
Rakim H.D. Brooks  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
kcorkran@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The Question Presented Has Irreconcilably Divided The State Supreme Courts And Federal Courts Of Appeals.....	3
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented.....	5
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017).....	3, 9
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4, 9
<i>Contreras v. Davis</i> , 716 F. App'x 160 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , No. 17-1343 (U.S. filed Mar. 23, 2018).....	10
<i>Demirdjian v. Gipson</i> , 832 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Flowers v. Minnesota</i> , No. 17-9574 (U.S. filed June 22, 2018) .....	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Kinkel v. Laney</i> , No. 18-5634 (U.S. filed Aug. 8, 2018).....	10
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	1, 3, 12

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	1, 8
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Russell v. Nebraska</i> , No. 17-9579 (U.S. filed June 22, 2018) .....	10
<i>Starks v. Easterling</i> , 659 F. App'x 277 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Taylor v. Indiana</i> , No. 18-81 (U.S. filed July 16, 2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 887 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 F. App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 9
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012).....	4
<i>Dingler v. State</i> , 211 S.E.2d 752 (Ga. 1975) .....	7
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 793 S.E.2d 326 (Va. 2016) .....	9

<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 417 P.3d 401 (Or. 2018) .....	3, 4
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017) .....	4
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	3
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	3, 11
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , No. B230260, 2013 WL 3209690 (Cal. Ct. App. June 25, 2013) .....	9
<i>Sam v. State</i> , 401 P.3d 834 (Wyo. 2017) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 390 P.3d 769 (Wyo. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017).....	4, 10
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015).....	4
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013) .....	5
<i>State v. Castaneda</i> , 889 N.W.2d 87 (Neb. 2017).....	10
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 888 N.W.2d 526 (Neb. 2016).....	9, 10

<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016) .....	4, 6
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017) .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015) .....	3, 10
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 908 N.W.2d 669 (Neb. 2018) .....	3
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017) .....	3, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017) .....	9
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016) .....	5, 10
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) .....	6
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. 2018) .....	3
<i>Willbanks v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 522 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. 2017) .....	4

**Statutes**

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-1-7 .....7

**Other Authorities**

Br. in Opp. to Cert., *Bostic v. Dunbar*,  
No. 17-912, 2017 WL 8234659 (U.S.  
Mar. 15, 2018) .....9

Br. in Opp. to Cert., *Lucero v. Colorado*,  
No. 17-5677 (U.S. Nov. 20, 2017) .....10

Br. in Opp. to Cert., *Ohio v. Moore*, No.  
16-1167 (U.S. May 26, 2017) .....10

Br. in Opp. to Cert., *Willbanks v. Dep't  
of Corr.*, No. 17-165, 2017 WL  
3701804 (U.S. Aug. 22, 2017) .....10

Wayne R. LaFave, et al., *Joinder:  
related offenses*, 5 Crim. Proc.  
§ 17.1(a) (4th ed.) .....7
